Thai Curriculum based Program B.E.2555 (Amendment)

Bachelor of Laws Program

The curriculum consists of the following structures:

No. List *MOE’s Criteria Curriculum Program
B.E.2548 B.E.2555 (Amended)
(Credits) (Credits)
1 General Education Courses not less then 30 30
2 Specific Courses not less then 84 108
2.1 Core Courses - 76
2.2 Major Courses - 32
2.2.1 Major Required Courses - 24
2.2.2 Maijor Elective Courses - 8
3 Free Elective Courses not less then 6 6
Total Credits not less then 120 144
*MQOE = Ministry of Education
1. General Education Courses 30 Credits
Consisting of the following courses:
1.1 Language Courses Credits
001201 Thai Language Skills 3(2-2-5)
001211 Fundamental English 3(2-2-5)
001212 Developmental English 3(2-2-5)
001213 English for Academic Purposes 3(2-2-5)
1.2 Humanities Course Credits
001221 Information Science for Study and Research 3(3-0-6)
001222 Language, Society and Culture 3(3-0-6)




1.3 Social Science Courses 6 Credits
001235 Politics, Economy and Society
001237 Life Skills
Physical Education Courses 1 Credits
001250 Golf
001251 Game
001252 Body Conditioning
001253 Rhythmic Activities
001254 Swimming
001255 Social Dance
001256 Takraw - Chinese Football
001257 Recreation
001258 Softball
001259 Tennis
001260 Table Tennis
001261 Basketball
001262 Badminton
001263 Football
001264 Volleyball
001265 Art of Self-Defense
1.4 Science Courses 6 Credits
001275 Food and Life Style
001278 Life and Health

2. Specific Courses
2.1 Core Courses 76 Credits
230100 Civil Law: General Principles
230101 Juristic Act and Contract Law
230102 Introduction to Public Law
230200 Obligation Law

108

3(3-0-6)
2(1-2-3)

1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)

3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

Credits

3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)



Credits

230201 Wrongful Acts, Management of Affairs
Without Mandate, and Undue Enrichment Law

230202 Property Law

230203 Criminal Law: General Principles

230204 Constitutional Law

230205 Criminal Law: Specific Offenses

230206 Specific Contracts |

230207 Loan, Deposit, and Security Transactions Law

230208 Constitution of Courts of Justice and the Thai

Judicial System

230300 Negotiable Instruments

230301 Specific Contracts

230302 Partnership and Company Law

230303 Family Law

230304 Succession Law

230305 Civil Procedure Law |

230306 Civil Procedure Law |l

230307 Criminal Procedure Law

230308 Evidence Law

230330 Administrative Law

230402 Public International Law

230404 Private International Law

230405 Legal Profession

230407 Legal Philosophy

2.2 Major Courses 32
2.2.1 Major Required Courses 24 Credits

205200 Communicative English for Specific Purposes

205201 Communicative English for Academic Analysis

205202 Communicative English for Research Presentation

230400 Bankruptcy and Reconstruction Law

3(3-0-6)

3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
2(2-0-4)

3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
2(2-0-4)

3(3-0-6)

1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
1(0-2-1)
2(2-0-4)



230401 Labor Law 3(3-0-6)
230403 Taxation Law 3(3-0-6)
230406 Thai Legal History 2(2-0-4)
230408 Legal Research 4(2-4-6)
230452 Law on Conservation of Natural Resources, 3(3-0-6)

Environment, Art, and Culture

230476 English for Lawyers | 2(1-2-3)
230477 English for Lawyers I 2(1-2-3)
2.2.2 Major Elective Courses 8 Credits

Students should elect 8 Credits from the following courses.

230309 Insurance Law 2(2-0-4)
230409 Alternative Dispute Resolution 2(1-2-3)
230410 Intellectual Property Law 2(2-0-4)
230413 Consumer Protection Law 2(2-0-4)
230415 Industrial Law 2(2-0-4)
230420 International Trade Law 2(2-0-4)
230422 International Organization Law 2(2-0-4)
230423 International Environmental Law 2(2-0-4)
230425 International Law of the Sea 2(2-0-4)
230427 International Economic Law 2(2-0-4)
230430 Administrative Court and Procedure 2(2-0-4)
230432 Administrative Procedural Law 2(2-0-4)
230436 Legal Methods on Public Law 2(1-2-3)
230437 Special Topics on International Law 2(1-2-3)
230438 Laws related to constitution 2(2-0-4)
230440 Juvenile Justice Law 2(2-0-4)
230443 Criminology and Penology 2(2-0-4)
230444 Economic Crimes 2(2-0-4)
230446 Special Topics on Criminal Law 2(1-2-3)

230451 Human Rights Law 2(2-0-4)



230460 Telecommunication Law 2(2-0-4)
230461 Information Technology Law 2(2-0-4)
230470 Contractual Drafting and Negotiation 2(1-2-3)
230471 Maritime Law 2(2-0-4)
230475 Advocacy and Moot Court 2(1-2-3)
230486 Special Topics on Civil and Business Law 2(1-2-3)
230487 Special Topics on Procedural Law 2(1-2-3)
3. Free Elective Courses, not less than 6 Credits

Students may choose Free Elective Courses available at Naresuan University or other

institutions.

NB Assessment are marked with S or U in the following subjects:
1. 230408 Legal Research (compulsory subject)
2. Any courses subject to an Announcement of Naresuan University regarding levels of
Measurement and Assessment of courses relating to special issues, thesis, area

studies, Co-operative studies and independent studies (dated 9" September 2003).



Study Plan

001201
001211
001221
001222
001278
230100

001212
001235
001275
001237
0012XX
230101

Year 1

First Semester

Thai Language Skills

Fundamental English

Information Science for Study and Research
Language, Society and Culture

Life and Health

Civil Law : General Principles

Total 18

Year 1

Second Semester

Developmental English
Politics, Economy and Society
Food and Life Style

Life Skills

Personal Hygiene Courses

Juristic Acts and Contract Law

Total 15

3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

3(3-0-6)

Credits

3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
2(1-2-3)
1(0-2-1)

3(3-0-6)

Credits



001213
230102
230200
230201

230202
230203

205200
230204
230205
230206
230207
230208

230301

XXXXXX

Year 2

First Semester

English for Academic Purposes

Introduction to Public Law

Obligation Law

Wrongful Acts, Management of Affairs without
Mandate and Undue Enrichment Law
Property Law

Criminal Law: General Principles

Total 18

Year 2

Second Semester

Communicative English for Specific Purposes
Constitutional Law

Criminal Law: Specific Offenses

Specific Contracts |

Loan, Deposit, and Security Transactions Law
Constitution of Courts of Justice and the Thai
Judicial System

Specific Contracts

Free Elective Course

Total 21

3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)

3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)

Credits

1(0-2-1)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
2(2-0-4)

3(2-2-5)
3 Credits

Credits



205201
230302
230303
230305
230307
230402
230xxx

205202
230300
230304
230306
230308
230330
230xxx

Year 3

First Semester

Communicative English for Academic Analysis
Partnership and Company Law

Family Law

Civil Procedure Law |

Criminal Procedure Law

Public International Law

Elective Course

Total 18

Year 3

Second Semester

Communicative English for Research Presentation
Negotiable Instruments

Succession Law

Civil Procedure Law |l

Evidence Law

Administrative Law

Elective Course

Total 18

1(0-2-1)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
3(2-2-5)
2 Credits

Credits

1(0-2-1)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
2 Credits

Credits



Year 4

First Semester

230403 Taxation Law 3(3-0-6)
230407 Legal Philosophy 3(3-0-6)
*230408 Legal Research 4(2-4-6)
230452 Law on Conservation of Natural Resources, 3(3-0-6)

Environment, Art, and Culture

230476 English for Lawyers | 2(1-2-3)
230xxx Elective Course 2 Credits
Total 17 Credits

wanane  * Widauartsmiunanisieu v S uaz U

Year 4

Second Semester

230400 Bankruptcy and Reconstruction Law 2(2-0-4)
230401 Labor Law 3(3-0-6)
230404 Private International Law 3(3-0-6)
230405 Legal Profession 2(2-0-4)
230406 Thai Legal History 2(2-0-4)
230477 English for Lawyers |l 2(1-2-3)
230xxx Elective Course 2 Credits
XXXXXX Free Elective Course 3 Credits

Total 19 Credits
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ANAELNE5183
001201 Thai Language Skills 3(2-2-5)

Development of communicative language skills including listening, reading, speaking,

and writing with an emphasis on writing skKill

001211 Fundamental English 3(2-2-5)
Development of fundamental English listening, speaking, reading skills, and grammar for

communicative purposes in various contexts

001212 Developmental English 3(2-2-5)
Development of English listening, speaking, reading skills, and grammar for

communicative purposes in various contexts

001213 English for Academic Purposes 3(2-2-5)
Development of English skills with an emphasis on academic reading, writing

and researching

001221 Information Science for Study and Research 3(3-0-6)
The meaning and importance of information, types of information sources, approaches,
information technology application, selection, synthesis, and presentation of information as well

as creating positive attitudes and a sense of inquiry in students

001222 Language, Society and Culture 3(3-0-6)

A study of the relationship between language and society and language and culture in
terms of the ways in which language reflects society and culture. The study includes the
interaction between the Thai language usage and Thai social and cultural structure. The study

also includes language change caused by social and cultural factors

001235 Politics, Economy and Society 3(3-0-6)
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Meaning and relations among politics, economy, and society. International political
development, politics and adjustment of developed countries the global economics system,

impacts of globalization on economy and relations between the world system and Thailand

001237 Life Skills 2(1-2-3)
Development of personality both mental and physical characteristics; practice in team
working skills focusing on leader and follower roles, along with the development of public

consciousness and other desirable personal characteristics

001250 Golf 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fithess for golf; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of golf

001251 Game 1(0-2-1)
History, philosophy, definition, and importance of games; type of games, basic game

leadership, and games participation

001252 Body Conditioning 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, and importance of body conditioning; principle of exercises, physical

fitness activities, and physical fitness test

001253 Rhythmic Activities 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and basic movements of folk dances and international

folk dances

001254 Swimming 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, physical fitness, basic skill training, rules, and etiquette

of swimming

001255 Social Dance 1(0-2-1)

History, definition, importance, basic movement, types, and etiquette of social dances
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001256 Takraw Chinese Football 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, physical fitness, basic, skill training, rules and etiquette

of takraw

001257 Recreation 1(0-2-1)
History, philosophy, definition and importance of recreation; nature of activities and

recreation participation

001258 Softball 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fithess for softball; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of softball

001259 Tennis 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fithess for tennis; basic skill training, rules,

and etiquette of tennis

001260 Table Tennis 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fitness for table tennis; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of table tennis

001261 Basketball 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fitness for basketball; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of basketball

001262 Badminton 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fitness for badminton; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of badminton

001263 Football 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fithess for football; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of football
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001264 Volleyball 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fithess for volleyball; basic skill training,

rules, and etiquette of volleyball

001265 Art of Self — Defense 1(0-2-1)
History, definition, importance, and physical fitness for the art of self-defense; basic

skill of the art of self-defense, laws for self-defense, rules and etiquette of the art of self-defense

001275 Food and Life Style 3(3-0-6)

Roles and importance of food in daily life, cultures and consumption behavior around
the world including the influence of foreign cultures on Thai consumption behavior, identity and
wisdom of food in Thailand, proper food selections according to basic needs, food choices,

information for purchasing food, and food and life style according in the age of globalization

001278 Life and Health 3(3-0-6)

Integrated knowledge and understanding about the life cycle; healthy behaviors and
human health care; adolescence and exercise and recreation for health; enrichment of mental
health; medicine and health; environment and health; health insurance, life insurance. Accident
insurance. And social security; protection from danger, accidents, natural disasters and

communicable diseases

205200 Communicative English for Specific Purposes 1(0-2-1)
Practice listening and speaking English with emphasis on pronunciation,

vocabulary, expressions, and sentence structures for academic and professional purposes.

205201 Communicative English for Academic Analysis 1(0-2-1)
Practice listening and speaking English with emphasis on summarizing, analyzing,
interpreting, and expressing opinions for academic purposes applicable to students’

educational fields.
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205202 Communicative English for Research Presentation 1(0-2-1)
Practice giving oral presentations on academic research related to students’

educational fields with effective delivery in English.

230100 Civil Law : General Principles 3(3-0-6)

Meaning, evolution, fundamental principles of civil and private law ; sources of law,
division of law; application and interpretation of law; filling gaps of law; principles of right
holders. Types, exercising, sources, changes, transference and extinction of rights. Including

principles under the Civil and Commercial Code, Book | : (General Provisions and Persons).

230101 Juristic Act and Contract Law 3(3-0-6)

The law of juristic act under the Civil and Commercial Code, Book I, title IV to V,
declaration and effect of intention, periods of time and prescription. The Law of contract under
the Civil and Commercial Code, Book Il, Title Il, (the formation, effect, and termination) of

contract, Law pertaining to unfair contract terms.

230102 Introduction of Public Law 3(3-0-6)
Evolution, sources, philosophy, meaning, characteristics and types of public law.
Theories about state’s administrative structuring; power and significant theories pertaining to the

exercise of power, especially separation of powers; discretionary power and mandatory power.

230200 Obligation Law 3(2-2-5)
Meaning, source, subject, and effect of obligations, joint debtors and creditors,
including the extinction of obligations under the Civil and Commercial Code, Book Il including

various case studies.

230201  Wrongful Acts, Management of Affairs without Mandate, 3(3-0-6)

and Undue Enrichment Law

Law of the liability and the compensation for wrongful acts, justifiable acts,
management of affairs without mandate and undue enrichment under the Civil and Commercial

Code, Book II, Title I, IV and V, including liability for wrongful acts of officials.
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230202 Property Law 3(2-2-5)
Meaning, division things under the Civil and Commercial Code, Book | and the law of

properties under the Civil and Commercial Code, Book IV including various case studies.

230203 Criminal Law : General Principles 3(2-2-5)

General principles of criminal law, application of criminal law, punishments and
measures of safety, criminal liability, criminal attempt, principals and accessories, concurrence
of offences, recidivist, prescription, and laws applicable to petty offences according to the

Penal Code, Book | including various case studies.

230204 Constitutional Law 3(2-2-5)
History, meaning and evolution of constitutional law, political institutions; constitutional rights
and freedom of people; significant theories of constitution, such as, sovereignty, separation of

powers, and control of constitutional conformity including various case studies.

230205 Criminal Law : Specific Offenses 3(2-2-5)
Legal principles pertaining to specific offenses in Book I of the Penal Code and petty

offenses including various case studies.

230206 Specific Contracts | 3(2-2-5)
Legal principles pertaining to sale, exchange, qift, hire of property, and hire purchase

according to the Civil and Commercial Code, Book Il including various case studies.

230207 Loan, Deposit, and Security Transactions Law 3(2-2-5)
Legal principles pertaining to loan, deposit, surety ship, mortgage pledge, and
securities for various types of debt, under the Civil and Commercial Code, Book Il including

various case studies.

230208 Constitution of Courts of Justice and the Thai Judicial System 2(2-0-4)

History of courts of justice and the law relating to their jurisdiction. The court systems;

single court system, dual, and specialized court systems. The panel of judges in deciding
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cases, the structure and judicial administration of courts of justice, administrative court, military

court, and constitutional court.

230300 Negotiable Instruments 3(3-0-6)
Legal principles pertaining to bills and current account; the general provisions of bill,
bill of exchange, drawing and endorsement of bill of exchange and acceptance according to

the Civil and Commercial Code, Book Ill, including types of negotiable instruments.

230301 Specific Contracts |l 3(2-2-5)
Legal principles pertaining to agency, brokerage and carriage according to the Civil

and Commercial Code, Book III including various case studies.

230302 Partnership and Company Law 3(2-2-5)

Legal principles pertaining to partnership and companies such as fund raising,
management, relation of partners between themselves and with third persons, power, duty and
liability of directors and executives. The registration of ordinary partnership, limited partnership
and limited company. Criminal liability of business organizations, directors and executives. The
topics include the substantial principles under the Public Companies Act including various case

studies.

230303 Family Law 3(2-2-5)

Legal principles pertaining to family law, engagement, marriage and its legal
consequences, nullity and dissolution of marriage, matrimonial property, parents and children,
custody and adoption, maintenance according to the Civil and Commercial Code, Book V

including various case studies.

230304 Succession Law 3(2-2-5)
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Legal principles pertaining to succession, general provisions, statutory right of
inheritance, wills, administration and distribution of an estate. Vacant estates and prescription

according to the Civil and Commercial Code, Book VI including various case studies.

230305 Civil Procedure Law | 3(2-2-5)

Legal principles pertaining to civil procedure, general provisions and procedure in
courts of first instance according to the Civil Procedure Code, Books | and Il including various

case studies.

230306 Civil Procedure Law Il 3(3-0-6)

Legal principles pertaining to civil procedure, appeal and revision, provisional
measures before judgment, execution of judgments or orders according to the Civil Procedure

Code Books Ill and V.

230307 Criminal Procedure Law 3(2-2-5)

Legal principles pertaining to criminal procedure, power of inquiry officials and
competency of courts, prosecution of criminal cases, procedures in court of first instance,

appeal and revision according to the Criminal Procedure Code including various case studies.

230308 Evidence Law 3(3-0-6)
Characteristics and criteria for taking evidence in court in both civil suits and criminal

cases, the admissibility and exclusion of evidence, hearsay evidence and opinions in evidence,

legal presumptions and burden of proof according to the Civil Procedure Code, Section |, and

the of Criminal Procedure Code, Section V.

230309 Insurance Law 2(2-0-4)
Legal principles pertaining to insurance, general principles of insurance law, insurance
against loss, special rules for insurance on carriage, guarantee insurance and insurance on life

according to the Civil and Commercial Code, Book .

230330 Administrative Law 3(2-2-5)
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General principles and significant characteristics of administrative law, administrative
organs, administrative acts, legal effect of administrative acts, revocation of administrative acts,
administrative execution, procedures performed by administrative officials, public service,
administration of state organs. The topics include organization and jurisdiction of administrative
courts, administrative court’s procedure and execution of administrative judgments including

various case studies.

230400 Bankruptcy and Reconstruction Law 2(2-0-4)
Evolution, characteristic and objective of bankruptcy law, debtors’ asset management,
roles of receivers, court's competence, bankruptcy procedures, reconstruction and debt

restructuring

230401 Labor Law 3(3-0-6)
Legal principles pertaining to labor law, evolution of labor law, hire-of-work
agreements. Labor relation law, labor protection, alien labor protection, labor despute

settlement and procedures in labor cases and other related laws.

230402 Public International Law 3(2-2-5)
Characteristic and sources of public international law, legal persons in public

international law, exercising of state jurisdiction, state maritime jurisdiction and maritime

delimitation, relationship between international law and domestic law, international liability of

states, dispute settlement among states including various case studies.

230403 Taxation Law 3(3-0-6)
Principles of taxation, legal principles pertaining to personal income tax, corporate
income tax, value added tax, specific business tax and stamp duty according to the Revenue

Code and tax treaties.

230404 Private International Law 3(3-0-6)
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Meaning and characteristic of private international law, nationality, status of nationals

and aliens, conflict of laws, proceeding of cases with foreign elements.

230405 Legal Profession 2(2-0-4)
Evolution of legal profession, responsibilities, duties and works of lawyers in varions
branches, ethics, discipline and the ideal of lawyers, establishing organizations and means to

control those in the profession.

230406 Thai Legal History 2(2-0-4)

Social history and ancient cultures of the Thai society, the fundamental ideas of the
ancient Indian legal system, including the influences of Indian legal system and ancient Thai
cultures on Thai laws, sources and evolution of ancient Thai laws (from Thai law in the historical
eras to Thai law in the present time), especially the circumstances of the ancient Thai legal
system before the legal system and judicial process reformation in Thailand, including the

influences of major western legal systems on Thai laws.

230407 Legal Philosophy 3(3-0-6)
Biography and works of renown legal philosophers in schools of thoughts; fundamental

philosophy of legal theories, with emphasis on the meaning of law; concept of state,

sovereignty, penalty, right, justice, social fairess, equality, and law enforcement; influence of

legal philosophy on law making and applying.

230408 Legal Research 4(2-4-6)

This course will address the characteristics of legal research distinct from research in
other fields. Topics will include access to primary and secondary sources and authorities,
ranking and weighing thereof, types of legal research, writing a proposal, research methods,
techniques, and process. Particular attention will be devoted to writing and editing a research
paper, citation and presentation of a research paper developing between student and

supervisor. Ethics for legal research will also be emphasized.
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230409 Alternative Dispute Resolution 2(1-2-3)
Procedure of alternative dispute resolution both in and out of court; for example,

arbitration, conciliation and compromise, and current problems caused by dispute resolution in

court as well as court resolution guidelines using the basic ideas of the law of court procedure,

practice in case study on alternative dispute resolution.

230410 Intellectual Property Law 2(2-0-4)

Principles, sources, and the importance of intellectual property, the classifications of
intellectual property rights such as copyright, patent and trademark including legal protection

and enforcement, right examination and protection eligibility.

230413 Consumer Protection Law 2(2-0-4)

Concepts relating to the protection of rights and benefits of consumers; consumer

protection law and its enforcement.

230415 Industrial Law 2(2-0-4)
Laws involving establishment and control of factory operation; industrial estate law;
machine registration law; hazardous substance law; including the law controlling pollution

produced by industrial conduction.

230420 International Trade Law 2(2-0-4)
Evolution and sources of international trade law; international agreement and
regulations concerning international trade contracts, such as CIF, C&F and FOB; international

payment. The course including a study of international economic regulations affecting
international trade; General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade and the Agreements under the

WTO. Including dispute settlement of international trade.

230422 International Organization Law 2(2-0-4)
Evolution and establishment of international organizations, general legal theories
relating to international organizations, universal and regional international organizations, and

their relationships.
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230423 International Environmental Law 2(2-0-4)
Evolution of international environmental law and its key concepts, international

institutions and agreements concerning environment, relationship between international

environmental law and trade, investment, society, and international palitics, influence of

international environmental law on states’ policy and legislation.

230425 International Law of the Sea 2(2-0-4)

Nature and sources of the law of the sea, maritime delimitation, exclusive economic
zone, high seas, state maritime jurisdiction, exploitation of living and non-living maritime

resources.

230427 International Economic Law 2(2-0-4)

An introductory course exploring the evolution of international economic law
subsequent to the end of World War Il. The establishment of a world economic order under the
Bretton Woods System composed of the International Monetary Fund (IMF) and the International
Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD). A history and an overview of the Word Trade
Organization (WTQO). A study of the evolution of international investment law and its
continuously increasing importance as well as settlement of international investment disputes

under the rules of the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID).

230430 Administrative Court and Procedure 2(2-0-4)
Development, system of administrative courts, judicial control over state power
exercised by administrative organs; jurisdiction of administrative courts, administrative court’s

procedure, execution of administrative judgments.

230432 Administrative Procedural Law 2(2-0-4)

Substantive and procedural principles of administrative law relating to administrative
acts, administrative procedure, discretionary power, internal control of administrative acts,
revocation of administrative acts, request for retrial, administrative execution and commission on

administrative procedure.

230436 Legal methods on Public Law 21-2-3)
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Selected issues on public law topic, assign to research, discuss and analyze.

230437 Special Topics on International Law 2(1-2-3)

Selected issues on international law topic, assign to research, discuss and analyze.

230438 Laws Related to Constitution 2(2-0-4)

History, meaning and evolution of laws related to Constitution, substantial principles of
laws related to Constitution as enshrined in some important laws related to Constitution, e.g., the
laws on the election of members of the House of Representatives and senators, the Election

Commission, and political parties.

230440 Juvenile Justice Law 2(2-0-4)
Legal principles and problematic social issues, psychology of juvenile delinquents,
judicial process, juvenile court system, wrongdoer remedy, minor protection in civil suits

according to the Juvenile Court Establishment Law and Juvenile Case Procedure Law.

230443 Criminology and Penology 2(2-0-4)
Crime causation and factors related to crime, the prevention of crime, including the

handling and correction of offenders.

230444 Economic Crimes 2(2-0-4)
Meaning of economic crime, criminal offenses relating to business, state’s preventive

measures and mechanisms for economic crime. Including a study of laws related to economic

crime, such as, money laundering law.

230446 Special Topics on Criminal Law 2(1-2-3)

Selected issue on Criminal Law topic, assign to research, discuss and analyze.

230451 Human Rights Law 2(2-0-4)
Meaning and philosophy of human rights, protection of human rights by the United
Nations, protection of human rights at the international and regional levels, protection of human

rights under Thai law.
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230452 Law on Conservation of Natural Resources, Environment, Art, and Culture 3(3-0-6)
This course will examine concepts, state policy, and domestic law relating to

the conservation and sustainable management of natural resources, promotion and

protection of environmental quality, pollution control, conservation of art and cultural sites,

and the international law on the conservation of natural resources, environment, art, and

culture.

230460 Telecommunication Law 2(2-0-4)

Various types of telecommunication industries; public policies on telecommunication
services; telecommunication services operated by private sectors; the regulatory bodies of
telecommunication services; anti-monopoly and consumer protection; Attention will be paled to

laws affecting the use of internet and new technology.

230461 Information Technology Law 2(2-0-4)
Ideas for legal enactment to solve problems caused by information technology
development by learning from real problems, for example, laws related to electronic
transactions, personal information protection, computer-related crimes, development of
information infrastructures, and intellectual property laws related to information technology,

such as, copyright and domain name.

230470 Contractual Drafting and Negotiation 2(1-2-3)
Juristic act, contractual drafting, types of contracts, including the use of legal

terminologies, Including preparation and skills in negotiating.

230471 Maritime Law 2(2-0-4)
Legal principles relating to international carriage of goods by sea, various contracts on hire of
ship. Maritime insurance, average of damages of goods in the ship. Right of practitioners in the

sea; salvage and collision at sea.
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230475 Advocacy and Moot Court 2(1-2-3)
Principles of establishment and management of law firms, legal counseling, principles

of advocacy including the preparation of lawsuit such as drafting of plaints, pleading, motion

and general principles regarding introduction of evidence. This course requires students to

present a case in a moot courtroom.

230476 English for Lawyers | 2(1-2-3)
An introductory course covering the use of legal English necessary for lawyers,
the use of legal terminology, the composition of basic legal sentences; and the elements of
persuasive legal writing and speaking.
230477 English for Lawyers Il 2(1-2-3)
Practice in legal argumentation and writing basic documents, such as, memoranda,

notices, case briefs, opinion, journal articles, and contracts.

230478 Introduction to law (non-law students) 3(3-0-6)

A study of Meaning and general characteristics of law, sources of law; evolution,
of law and legal system; types and hierarchy of law, concepts of law; principles of right and
action, law making process; essential principles under constitutional and administrative law;
principles under Civil and Commercial Code and civil procedure; principles under criminal law

and criminal procedure, including laws related to daily life.

230486 Special Topics on Civil and Business Law 2(1-2-3)
Selected issues on civil and business law topics, assign to research, discuss and

analyze.

230487 Special Topics on Procedural Law 2(1-2-3)

Selected issues on procedural law topics, assign to research, discuss and analyze.



